value basis, in accordance with the Company’s and the Group’s documented investment strategy. Information based on the fair
value of these financial assets, is provided internally to the Company’s and the Group’s key management personnel.

Cyprus Limni Resorts and GolfCourses Plc is a listed company and its shares are traded on the Emerging Companies Market
(E.C.M), of the Cyprus Stock Exchange. In total, 300 million shares were subscribed. In doing so it facilitates the future attraction
of strategic and institutional investors to the share capital of the Company.

Information about fair value measurement using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
The valuation was performed using the discounted cash flows of the project.  For the calculation of the fair value a discount
rate of 10-11% (2015: 10-11%) was used. The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of the fair value based on the discount
rate and the sales value and the capital expenditures of residential units. As per management’s opinion there was no substantial
variation of the significant assumptions used in the fair value during 2016 compared to the previous year, other than the change
in discount rate.

Sensitivity of management’s estimates - 31 December 2015
Change in discount rate

-0,5% 0,00% 0,5%

 -10% 43.496.770 32.271.797 22.449.946

Financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss

Change in sales price 0,00% 69.688.373 56.750.100 44.432.184

10% 95.879.976 80.445.638 66.414.422

Change in capital expenditure  -10% 76.703.981 62.672.765 50.512.378

0,00% 69.688.373 56.750.100 44.432.184

10% 62.672.765 50.044.670 38.819.698

Sensitivity of management’s estimates – 31 December 2015
Change in discount rate

-1% 0,00% 1%

 -10% 45.496.686 42.809.708 38.987.604

Financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss

Change in sales price 0,00% 64.427.602 59.150.100 56.687.983

10% 83.347.294 79.648.665 74.376.202

Change in capital expenditure  -10% 68.138.391 64.881.278 60.240.687

0,00% 64.427.602 59.150.100 56.687.983

10% 60.716.813 57.588.788 53.135.280

69A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6

22	Non-current receivables
   The Group The Company

2016 2015 2016 2015

€ € € €

Non-current

Loan to subsidiaries  (Note 31 (v)) - - 19.861.917 20.951.037

Loan to related company (Note 31 (v)) 54.115.105 43.197.384 54.115.105 43.197.384

Total 54.115.105 43.197.384 73.977.022 64.148.421

At 31 December 2013, the related parties signed an agreement that no repayment will be demanded within the next five years
from the date of the agreement.

The fair value of non-current receivables approximates their carrying amount.

The effective interest rates on non-current receivables were as follows:

2016 2015

% %

Loan to subsidiaries 4,88 5,00

Loan to related company 4,88 5,00

The carrying amounts of the Company’s and the Group’s non-current receivables are denominated in the following currencies:

   The Group The Company

2016 2015 2016 2015

€ € € €

Euro – functional and presentation currency  54.115.105 43.197.384 73.977.022 64.148.421